
 
 

 
 
 
9 January 2018 
 
 
To: Councillors Cox, Elmes, Galley, Hobson, Hunter, Matthews, Mitchell, Roberts, Russell and 

L Taylor  
 
Co-optee: Ms Yvonne Russell 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2018 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 16 November 
2017 as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LOCAL ECONOMY  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register. 
 

4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/2017 MID-TERM REVIEW  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

 To provide Audit Committee with an update on progress made on the actions identified 
in the Annual Governance Statement 2016/2017.   
 

6  RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  (Pages 35 - 58) 
 

 To consider and approve the Risk Management Framework. 
 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 15 March 2018, 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

mailto:sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cox 
Hunter 

Hobson 
Mitchell 

Roberts 
Elmes 

Matthews 
Ryan 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Ms Yvonne Russell, Independent Co-optee. 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive. 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources. 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services. 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk. 
Mrs Dianne Booth, Director of Children’s Services. 
Mr Steve Sienkiewicz, Clerk to the Committee. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 September 2017 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record, subject to the following addition being 
made: 
 
To record Councillor Mrs Scott as being present at the meeting. 
 
 
3  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the progress made against recent 
Internal Audit reports into four areas of Children’s Services, namely: 
 
• External Placements 
• Placement Order Legal Costs 
• Adolescent Hub 
• Safeguarding Children’s Compliance 
 
The report was introduced by Mrs D Booth, who explained that whilst progress had been 
made in relation to the required improvements, it was not to the extent that might have 
been hoped for. She explained however that all of the Priority 1 recommendations had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
[...]
rate 
Delivery Unit. She explained that the work they had undertaken was linked very closely with 
the Audit work. It was connected with the Journey for Child work and engagement with the 
workforce activity. 
 
In conclusion, Mrs Booth acknowledged the added value and positivity that the Audit 
activity had brought to the Children’s Services Directorate. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers:  None. 
 
 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - FAILURE TO KEEP PEOPLE SAFE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified on 
the Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to the risk regarding ‘Failure to keep 
people safe’. The report was introduced by Mr S. Thompson, Director of Resources, who 
outlined the controls and mitigation in place around the sub-risk ‘Death or injury to a 

Page 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

member of staff or the public’. He explained that the sub-risk was primarily based around 
health and safety but was also connected with property compliance. With regards to the 
controls and mitigation in place, he spoke about the team of 5 health and safety 
professionals at the Council, who undertook the day to day work around the controls and 
mitigation measures, as well as other income generating pieces of work. 
 
Mr Thompson went on to explain that over 2,000 employees had undertaken a range of 121 
courses organised and delivered by the team, and over 2,000 staff had completed iPool 
courses on a range of topics. He also spoke about the importance of first aid training and the 
positive impact of this within local office and workplace environments. 
 
Mr Thompson acknowledged that the Grenfell tower disaster had acted to focus attention 
on health and safety around property and explained that a Property Compliance Officer was 
being recruited to undertake a key role within this area of specialised work. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Mr Thompson explained that work placed 
risk assessments were currently undertaken and that going forward, one of the roles of the 
Property Compliance Officer would be to ensure that hard evidence of this activity was 
available. Asked whether health and safety trade union representatives were involved in the 
risk assessment activity, Mrs Greenhalgh confirmed that they were able to attend. 
 
The Committee asked about the five members of staff specifically employed on health and 
safety activity and questioned how that number compared with other Councils of a similar 
size. Mr Thompson explained that it compared well and that statistically, it fell within the 
upper quartile when looking at the overall number of Council employees. 
 
The Committee discussed the numerous physical changes that had taken place within 
Municipal Buildings and the Town Hall over the years and asked how often fire risk 
assessments were undertaken. Mrs Greenhalgh explained that such assessments would 
normally be carried out every five years but would also be responsive to any changes that 
had taken place, on a more frequent basis. In such circumstances, the documentation would 
be updated according to the changes made. 
 
Members discussed the range of services provided across the town by volunteers and asked 
whether health and safety training had been given in such cases. Mr Jack explained that 
such training had been given in relation to official volunteers. He went on to explain the 
importance of training being undertaken by anyone who was carrying out work in an official 
capacity behalf of the Council, in order to ensure personal safety and compliance with 
health and safety legislation.  
 
The Committee moved on to consider the section of the report concerned with the sub-risk 
‘Death, serious injury or harm of a vulnerable adult / child’. Ms Smith spoke of the measures 
in place around vulnerable adults and explained that as part of the internal audit plan, 

[...]
rolling 
social worker recruitment programme was now in place, as opposed to looking to recruit 
social workers only when vacancies arose. Such a policy enabled the department to recruit 
the best staff on an ongoing basis. 
 
Asked about the net risk score of 15, Mrs Booth explained that she considered this to be 
acceptable, given the continuous learning and improvement requirements that were in 
place. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers:  None. 
 
 
5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LACK OF RESILIENCE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified on 
the Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to the risk regarding ‘Lack of Resilience’. 
The report was presented by Mr Jack, who outlined the controls and mitigation in place 
around the sub-risk ‘Lack of capacity to deliver Council services’. He spoke about the 
targeted approaches being taken in areas that were difficult to recruit and retain staff. He 
referenced the care industry as being particularly under valued and the development of a 
new career path being undertaken in this area. He also spoke about the collective 
recruitment processes alongside other agencies, in recognition of the challenges within the 
teaching and nursing professions. Mr Jack also spoke about the need to gain a better 
understanding of employee requirements about why they both stay and leave the area. 
 
In connection with a question from the Committee about methods being used to reduce the 
number of agency staff, Mr Jack pointed to an increased use of casual workers being used to 
fill short term staffing requirements and vacancies. 
 
Moving on to the sub-risk ‘Over reliance on public sector services’, Mr Jack spoke about the 
five year Council Plan being in place with a clear agenda to build a more resilient 
community. He explained that happier and healthier people with access to a greater level of 
employment opportunities would result in less reliance on Council services. 
 
Asked by the Committee whether benchmarking took place in connection with resilience 
building, Mr Jack pointed to the Better Start conference which took place recently and the 
shared learning which came from that in relation to early years development. He explained 
about the work being carried out to turn good case studies into practice. 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

In connection with the sub-risk ‘Lack of individual resilience to work in a challenging 
environment’, Mr Jack outlined the number of controls and mitigation measures in place 
that were detailed within the report, adding that since 2010 there had actually been an 
increase in Council services provided, despite the reductions in overall staff numbers. 
 
The Committee discussed the issue of lost working days due to staff sickness, particularly as 
a result of stress. Mr Jack explained that stress related sickness tended to be as a result of 
home and work related stress coming together. He spoke of the need to ensure that proper 
support was in place for staff and for an improved evidence based recording system around 
staff sickness. 
 
Asked about the referral mechanisms in place for stress related sickness, Mrs Smith 
explained about the Occupational Health referral programme. She also gave details of the 
self-assessment facilities that were available via the Health and Safety manual and the 
ability to engage locally with line managers prior to a referral to Occupational Health. Mrs 
Booth added that part of the work being carried out in connection with workforce resilience 
building was making it clear that risk was a top down approach, in terms of the senior 
managers being responsible for ownership of day to day risks in connection with job roles.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
 
6  RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT - 2017/2018 
 
The Committee considered a report whi
[...]
 None. 
 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the time and date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 18 
January 2018 at Blackpool Town Hall. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officers: Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environment 

Date of Meeting  18 January 2018 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – LOCAL ECONOMY 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Director of Children’s Services, 
Director of Resources, Director of Place and Director of Community and Environment 
on identified risks on the Strategic Risk Register in relation to the Local Economy. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Committee to consider an update and progress report in relation to an 
individual risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 To not receive an update report, however this would prevent the Committee from 
monitoring and asking relevant questions of the Strategic Risk Owners in relation to 
significant risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities a
[...]
rector of 

Community and 

Environment

Ongoing Communities and 

Economy 

Investment in the public transport 

Infrastructure.

Strategic Head of 

Development

Director of Place Ongoing Communities and 

Economy 

School Improvement Board in place.

Ongoing work with training providers to 

ensure that training offers meets 

Blackpool's needs.

Overall Nett Risk Score 12.6

4 16 Continuous review of educational 

attainment to improve results.

Head of Schools, 

Standards and 

Effectiveness

Director of 

Children's Services

Ongoing6d Lack of Educational 

attainment / appropriate 

training to suit the 

economy.

15% Schools Improvement 

Funding. 

5 4 20 4 Communities and 

Economy 

126c Lack of appropriate 

transport infrastructure.

15% Loss of trade, reputation 

and confidence from 

residents.

4 4 16 Road Asset Management Strategy in 

place.

4 3

Strategic Head of 

Development 

Director of Place Ongoing Communities and 

Economy 

Potential criminal 

activities.

Revitalise areas in the 

town.

Lobby for changes to the Housing Benefits 

Act to enable a local policy to be set. 

30% 4 4 4 3

Communities and 

Economy 

6 Unsustainable Local 

Economy / Increased 

Deprivation.

6a Increased deprivation and 

unemployment.

40% Dependency on Council 

services.

4 4 4 3

6b Lack of  good quality 

affordable housing.

Target Date Corporate Priority Gross Risk 

Score

Controls and Mitigation Nett Risk 

Score

New / Developing Controls Risk Manager CLT Risk OwnerOpportunityNo Risk Sub-Risk % Overall 

Weighting 

Impact / Consequences

Appendix 3(a)

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officers: Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environment 

Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Date of Meeting  18 January 2018 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consi
[...]
Council directorates  

Reporting Lines 
 DMTs, CLT, Portfolio Holder for Equalities and Corporate Risk Management 

Group 

Terms of Reference 

 In collaboration with DMTs and Heads of Service to ensure that all relevant 

equality risk systems and procedures are adhered too, especially related to 

equality analysis of decision making and compliance with public sector duty 

requirements – Section 149 of Equality Act.  

 

HR Risk Management Group  
Purpose  To assess the potential impact of changes to HR legislation.   

Frequency of Meetings  Quarterly  

Chair  Head of HR and Workforce Development  

Agenda Setting  Head of HR and Workforce Development  

Minutes and 
Administration 

 Head of HR and Workforce Development  

Attendees 
 Chief Executive 

 Director of Resources 

Page 56



Risk Management Framework 
 

 
Page 19 of 19 

 Head of Audit and Risk  

Reporting Lines  CLT and CRMG as appropriate. 

Terms of Reference 

 Equal Pay Claims. 

 Current and evolving equal pay risks. 

 Holiday pay and evolving case law. 

 Evolving case law which could impact employee costs. 

 Terms and condition risks. 

 

Risk Management Administration 

Each risk management group will have a SharePoint site set up where agendas, minutes and supporting papers 
will be held.  The SharePoint sites will also be the main area for storing risk registers.   

It is the responsibility of the Chair of each meeting to ensure that the SharePoint site it kept up to date with all 
relevant data. 

Members of the risk management group will have access to the SharePoint site for each group along with 
relevant Heads of Service and Chief Officers.   

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017
	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LOCAL ECONOMY
	Risk Register - Local Economy

	4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE
	Risk Register - Reputational Damage

	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/2017 MID-TERM REVIE

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cox 
Elmes 

Hobson 
Hunter 
 

Matthews 
Roberts 
 

Singleton 
L Taylor 

 
Mrs Yvonne Russell, Independent Co-optee 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Ms Chloe Shore, Community Engagement and Partnership Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 November 2017 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LOCAL ECONOMY 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified on 
the Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to the risk regarding ‘Local Economy’. The 
report was introduced by Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place and Mr Steve Thompson, Director 
of Resources, who began by outlining a number of actions being undertaken to mitigate the 
identified risks. 
 
In connection with the sub-risk ‘increased deprivation and unemployment’, Mr Thompson 
highlighted the work undertaken to ensure use of local suppliers where possible and cited 
that the contract procedure rules used to score tenders included a social value weighting of 
up to 20 per cent. He provided an example of a recent tender proposal to the Committee 
and highlighted a number of the principles included within it such as payment of the Joseph 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

Rowntree Foundation living wage and use of suppliers with offices located in the FY 
postcode area. He added that 43 per cent of all suppliers used in 2017 had been local, which 
was particularly impressive considering the location of Blackpool and the specialist skills 
often required. 
 
Mr Cavill advised that the Joseph Rowntree Foundation living wage was now paid by the 
Council and all Council companies, in addition to as many sub-contractors as could be 
encouraged to do so. He highlighted a number of ongoing projects that would ultimately 
result in a large number of jobs created including development of the enterprise zone at the 
airport, an extension to the Houndshill shopping centre and a new Imax cinema. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the creation in skilled job roles and queried if there was an 
adequate education structure in place in Blackpool to ensure young people could attain the 
requisite skills and qualifications required to obtain a skilled job in the new enterprise zone. 
In response, Mr Cavill referred to the two ‘Outstanding’ colleges in Blackpool which had 
excellent links to local businesses, work undertaken to identify skill shortages and the 
opportunities offered by apprenticeship schemes. It was commented that research had 
demonstrated that connections and contact with businesses through school years resulted 
in higher success rates of business start-ups among young people. It was suggested that a 
route map for young people to obtain a skilled job would be beneficial and development of 
one could be considered. 
 
In relation to the sub-risk ‘lack of good quality affordable housing’, Mr Cavill outlined the 
work ongoing with Blackpool Housing Company to create good quality housing stock from 
properties that were previously of poor quality. It was noted that 160 houses were currently 
being rented and a further 160 were being developed with an ambition to achieve 500 
properties within two to three years. He added that the work was having a positive impact 
on a number of private landlords who were also improving the quality of housing offered. 
 
The Committee queried the progress made in regards to lobbying for changes to the 
Housing Benefits Act, which was a control identified within the sub-risk, and Mr Cavill 
advised that the Council continued to raise the issue with the relevant Government 
departments. 
 
In response to a further question, Mr Cavill advised that he was unable to provide an update 
on the progress of the Queens Park development at the meeting and would provide an 
answer following the meeting. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the gross risk score for the sub-risk ‘lack of good 
quality affordable housing’ had been set as 16, with the net risk score 12, without 
demonstrable evidence provided regarding how the risk had been reduced.  It was 
acknowledged by Mr Cavill that the figures were a subjective measurement of risk and that 
the Strategic Risk Register did not fully evidence all the work ongoing to mitigate the 
identified risks. Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive added that there were extensive action plans 
including target dates and progress reports in place for each sub-risk. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

It was noted that in order to monitor risk effectively the Committee required further detail 
than presently provided and it was agreed that consideration be given to how the additional 
detail and assurance could be provided to the Committee for future meetings. It was 
suggested that the Committee might wish to consider holding a specific meeting to consider 
the risks related to good quality affordable housing in detail. 
 
Members went on to consider the sub-risk ‘lack of appropriate transport infrastructure’ and 
noted the bridge replacement, extension of tramway and quality corridors projects. Mr 
Cavill highlighted the gradual replacement of the Blackpool Transport Services bus fleet and 
reported an increase in custom as a result. 
 
Asked about the Road Asset Strategy and resources allocated to compete for external 
funding, Mr Cavill advised that the small bid team achieved a high success rate citing the 
recent successful bid for funding to improve Yeadon Way. 
 
In connection with the sub-risk ‘lack of educational attainment/appropriate training to suit 
the economy’, Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services reported that there were a 
number of vulnerable young people in Blackpool who were unable to complete a CV or 
know how to attend an interview. In order to address such key issues, a young person who 
had recently left care had been approached to work with the Council in order to co-produce 
a policy that would engage young people and ensure they were first school ready and then 
employment ready.  
 
Mrs Booth added that relationships with academies and sponsors had improved and work 
was ongoing with the Regional Schools Commissioner and Ofsted to ensure all academies 
were transparent and making the required improvements. She expressed concern that GCSE 
results would not improve in 2018, and highlighted key issues including poor English and 
Maths skills, level of exclusions, lack of quality teaching and the transition between primary 
school and high school. Regular meetings were held with sponsors to challenge, motivate 
and identify any support the Council could provide. 
 
In response to a number of questions, Mrs Booth reported that in order to achieve 
improvement to all subjects, English and Maths must be taught well. She highlighted a 
significant issue with white, British boys in the cohort due to take GCSEs in 2018 and also 
advised that in order to minimise the risk, a systematic way to assess, track and monitor 
education across the town was being developed and would be implemented in the new 
academic year. She added that a timeline and targets had not yet been set due to the recent 
receipt of the required data. 
 
The Committee also noted the work of the School Improvement Board and the role of the 
Council in ensuring regular reporting to the Regional Schools Commissioner regarding 
academies in the town. It was noted that the data that had been recently provided by the 
academies would ensure that progress could be monitored and that they could be held 
accountable for improvement. In response to a further question, Mrs Booth advised that 
she had been assured that the relevant notifications would be made by the Regional Schools 
Commissioner should improvements not be made. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

The Committee agreed: 
 

1. To receive information regarding the Queens Park Development following the 
meeting. 

2. To consider how to receive the additional detail and assurance required regarding 
the sub-risks for future meetings. 

 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified on 
the Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to the risk regarding ‘Reputational 
Damage.’ The report was introduced by Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Mr Alan Cavill, 
Director of Place and Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health who outlined the controls 
and mitigation in place around the sub-risks. 
 
Mr Cavill advised that a good reputation was critical to the town and highlighted how easily 
reputation could be damaged. He reported that a new advert had been developed for 2018 
with an increase in contribution from partners and that a number of new hotels were in 
development with external investors. The impact of the show ‘999 – What’s your 
emergency?’ was discussed and it was noted that assurance had been received from the 
new Chief Constable that the Police in Blackpool would not take part in similar shows in the 
future. 
 
The Committee noted the work ongoing to address street drinking and litter enforcement, 
the running of which had been taken back in house and queried the role of the Council in 
ensuring that Town Centre Policing was prioritised. Members discussed policing priorities in 
detail and noted the demand placed on the Police as a result of the fracking site. It was 
noted that Lancashire Constabulary had sought assistance from other forces when the 
issues around the fracking site had developed, however, it was unsustainable for other 
forces to continue to support in the long term.  
 
Mr Jack informed the Committee that Lancashire Constabulary policed to risk and therefore 
the town centre would always be suitably resourced, he raised concerns regarding the 
growing number of 999 calls and the impact on resource for neighbourhood policing. He 
added that the Council would continue to prioritise neighbourhood policing and would 
ensure any concerns were raised with the Chief Constable and the Lancashire Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
In connection with the sub-risk ‘residents negative image of Blackpool’, Dr Rajpura 
highlighted the recent engagement work undertaken across Blackpool with local residents. 
He highlighted that work had been resident led and action plans had been developed in 
each of the six identified neighbourhoods. He drew attention to the work of the Fairness 
Commission, 100 Acts of Kindness, the corporate budget consultation and the engagement 
undertaken by Better Start, Head Start and Fulfilling Lives. 
 
Members raised concern that the work undertaken for the residents of Blackpool was not 
being effectively communicated and that the parks and leisure centres that residents rated 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

as good were not recognised as being provided by the Council. Mr Jack advised that a Peer 
Review had been recently undertaken focussing on marketing, engagement and 
communication of services across social media. He reported the importance of engaging 
other companies to be more imaginative and creative in highlighting work undertaken and it 
was noted that an action plan was being developed to make improvements. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/2017 MID-TERM REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the progress made on the actions identified in 
the Annual Governance Statement 2016-2017. Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance 
and Partnerships highlighted that the Committee had agreed the Statement in June 2017 
and had requested to monitor the progress of a resulting action plan which was focusing on 
good practice over and above the compliance required after six months. 
 
Members noted that the mid-term position for a large number of the actions was ‘partially 
implemented’ and queried if all actions would be fully implemented by the end of the 
financial year. Mr Towers advised that it was feasible that not all actions would be fully 
implemented due to changes in circumstances and that the position was regularly review by 
the Good Governance Group. In response to a further question, Mr Towers advised that 
despite some actions remaining partially implemented the Council would be fully compliant 
with regulations. 
 
The Committee discussed the actions relating to the ‘Commitment to Openness, 
Communication and Consultation’ included within the Statement. In response to questions, 
Dr Rajpura advised that the Citizen’s Jury was being delivered jointly with the public and 
involved a number of departments. Although health was included, focus was placed on a 
wide range of topics including education, employment and housing. He reported that the 
work of the Fairness Commission and the engagement events run from within the Public 
Health directorate were very broad in theme. He added that success would be measured 
through projects delivered, the action plans formed within each neighbourhood and a range 
of monitoring methods. 
 
The importance of cyber skills and monitoring cyber risk was noted and Members queried if 
the service was appropriately resourced. Mr Thompson, Director of Resources confirmed 
that cyber risk was a priority. In relation to the action within the Annual Governance 
Statement relating to succession planning, Mr Jack advised that ‘partially implemented’ 
related to the recording of information and that work would be fully recorded by the end of 
the financial year. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

6  RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Risk Management Framework. Mrs Tracy 
Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk advised that the Strategy was renewed every three 
years and required approval by the Audit Committee. 
 
In response to questions, Mrs Greenhalgh advised that individual services determined the 
risk score and that there were three types of risk registers, strategic, each service and for 
specific projects. Previously, services had been requested to update risk registers on a 
quarterly basis, however, in order to ensure quality reporting and monitoring a change had 
been made to allow updates to be provided every six months. Mrs Greenhalgh added that 
the majority of Risk Management Groups had now migrated to SharePoint, although some 
issues had been encountered with services that had transitioned in terms of updating risk 
registers which had identified a training need.  
 
Asked about the Risk Champions, Mrs Greenhalgh reported that the aim was to ensure Risk 
Champions took responsibility for and ownership of risk.  
 
In response to a further question, Mrs Greenhalgh highlighted that the Risk Management 
Framework had taken the more commercial aspects of the Council’s work into 
consideration. She added that the toolkit set out practical steps for services to take in 
regards to risk management including commercial ventures. 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the Risk Management Framework.  
 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the time and date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 15March 
2018 at Blackpool Town Hall. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.46 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477164213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


